Exhibit A 1 8 81 5 8

AMENDMENT NUMBER Two (2)

CONTRACT NUMBER 30003708
FOR
Portland Sunday Parkways Volunteer & Course Management

Pursuant to Ordinance Number TBD after Council hearing

This Contract was made and entered by and between Axiom Event Productions, LLC, hereinafter called Consultant,
and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized
representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This contract is hereby extended through October 31, 2017.

2. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work as follows:

a.  Work with PBOT staff to create barricade distribution maps for barricade distribution and pick up
Provide contract services for up to two additional small Open Streets events with PBOT partners

Provide incentives to community organizations for volunteer participation through mutual
agreement with City, Consultant and community organizations

3. Personnel & Role changes are hereby incorporated into contract as follows:

Name Role on Project

Neal Armstrong Project Manager

Brad Nelson Event Specialist

Phil Barber Volunteer Program Manager
Erin Roden Project Coordinator

Ricky Chewning

Event Supply Coordinator

Esther Harlow

Volunteer Coordinator

Ryan Howard

Volunteer Coordinator

Elizabeth McGown

Volunteer Coordinator

Elizabeth Byrne

Park/Marketplace Coordinator

James Graves

Event Coordinator

Olivia Tym

Event Coordinator

Ross Wheeler

Event Support

4. Hourly Rates are hereby adjusted and incorporated into contract as follows

Name Role on Project Rate

Neal Armstrong Project Manager $64.07
Brad Nelson Event Specialist $64.07
Phil Barber Volunteer Program Manager $47.80
Erin Roden Project Coordinator $35.60
Ricky Chewning Event Supply Coordinator $26.44
Esther Harlow Volunteer Coordinator $23.64
Ryan Howard Volunteer Coordinator $23.64
Elizabeth McGown Volunteer Coordinator $23.64
Elizabeth Byrne Park/Marketplace Coordinator $23.64
James Graves Event Coordinator $23.64
Olivia Tym Event Coordinator $23.64
Ross Wheeler Event Support $19.83

Rev 10/2016

Page 1 of 2



Exhibit A 1 8 81 5 g

5. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $151,000. New NTE value of the contract will
be $509,000.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment.

The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the use of
electronic signatures.

Consultant Name: Axiom Event Productions, LLC

Address: PO Box 28161
Portland OR 97228

Telephone: 503.610.6110

Signature: Date:

Name: Neal Armstrong

Title: Owner

Contract Number: 30003708 Amendment Number: 2

Contract Title: Portland Sunday Parkways Volunteer & Course Management

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES

By: Date:
Chief Procurement Officer

By: N/A Date:
Elected Official

Approved:

By: N/A Date:
Office of City Auditor

Approved as to Form:

By: Date:
Office of City Attorney

Rev 10/2016 Page 2 of 2



